Chevron Environmental Dana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O.Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

August 23, 2006
(date)

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 21-1173

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:12 am, Aug 24, 2006

ChevronlTexaco

Address: 500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached report titled _Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment

and dated August 23, 2006

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

R o

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report


dehloptoxic
Received


CAMBRIA August 23, 2006

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916} 677-3687

Mr. Bammey Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment
Former Texaco Service Station (Chevron 21-1173)
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California
ACHA Site No. RO-391

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared the following Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment for
the above referenced site. This work plan is in response to a request by Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA) to perform additional assessment of the site prior to submitting a request for closure.
Following is a brief discussion of the site, previous studies, a Tier 1 risk assessment, sampling

rationale, and a proposed scope of work for additional site assessment.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The property is located at 500 Grand Avenue, in Oakland, California, at the intersection of Grand
Avenue and Euclid Avenue. Figure 1 provides a site vicinity map. Prior to decommissioning in 1991,
the site was an active service station. The site is currently used as a parking lot. No structures
currently exist. The property is surfaced with asphalt and the sidewalks are concrete. The property is
in a mixed commercial and residential district in the City of Oakland, in Alameda County.

The property is relatively flat and level, cut into the natural slope of the land. Dimensions are
approximately 100 feet (north-south) by 135 feet (east-west). Site elevation is approximately 20 feet
above mean sea level (msl). Approximately 200 feet south of the property is Lake Merritt. The local
topography consists of gently rolling hills and flatland.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The site was operated as a Texaco service station from an unknown date to 1988. From 1988 to 1991,
the station was operated by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon). The site was an operating service
station with two fuel dispensing islands, three service bays, an office, three 10,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs), and one 500-gallon waste-0il UST. The service station did not

dispense diesel fuel. Automotive maintenance and repair activities were also conducted at the site.
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The Exxon service station was decommissioned in late 1991. Since December 1991, the site has not

been used as a service station, and is currently used for public parking.

In June 1990, during installation of spill containment devices, Exxon personnel discovered product in
backfill surrounding the waste-0il UST. In September 1990, the waste-oil UST was removed from the
site and in January 1991 a clay pipe was excavated. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil
and groundwater near the former waste-oil UST and clay pipe. In April 1992, three 10,000 gallon
gasoline USTs were removed from the site, along with two dispenser islands and associated piping.

Additional excavation of soil occurred in 1992 and 1993.

@ GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Below the sub-base and fill, shallow sand, silt, and clay at the site most likely belong to the Early
Holocene Temescal formation, consisting of young alluvium. This formation is commonly found in
the region between 1 and 50 feet thick (CRWQCB 1999). The Temescal formation is underlain by the
Late Pleistocene Alameda formation, composed of a sequence of alluvial fan deposits bounded by mud
deposits on the top and bottom of the formation. This formation was deposited primarily in an
estuarine environment and ranges from 26 to 245 feet thick (CRWQCB 1999). The site is located in
the East Bay Plain Subbasin, Ground Water Basin No. 2-9.04 (DWR 2003).

Based on previous site investigation, from the surface to approximately 6 to 10 feet below grade (fbg)
is gravelly clay fill material. The fill material is underlain by sandy and gravelly clay to sandy clay and
silty sand. Since 1992, groundwater levels in monitoring wells have fluctuated between 1 to 12 fbg.
Historical groundwater monitoring reports show that groundwater flows to the south and southeast,
toward Lake Merritt. The groundwater gradient is approximately 0.075. In 1989 (HLA 1989),
hydraulic conductivities of 1.1x10™ cm/sec (0.03 feet/day) and 7. 1x10° cr/sec (0.02 feet/day) were

calculated with slug tests for on-site silty clay and sandy clay soils.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES

Previous environmental investigations have been performed at the site since 1988. Selected tables and
figures from previous consultant reports are presented as Attachment A. Previous reports are also
identified in the reference section. The following provides a synopsis of previous environmental

characterization of the site.
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1988 Sensitive Receptor Survey:

In May 1988, a sensitive receptor survey was performed (HLA 1989). According to the sensitive
receptor survey; there are no public water supplies wells within 2,500 feet, there are no private water
supply wells within 1,000 feet, and there is no school within 1,000 feet. Lake Merritt, a estuarine
urban surface water body, is located within 200 feet of the property. Local drinking water is supplied
via the Mokelumne Aqueduct, from the Sierra Nevada Mountains.

1988 Soil Gas Survey:

In September 1988, a soil gas survey was performed with 19 soil gas samples (HLA 1989). Elevated

6 levels of total hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were detected in
the soil gas survey. Based on these results, HLA concluded that off-site migration had occurred
beneath a portion of Grand Avenue.

1990-1991 Removal of Waste Oil UST and Clay Sewer Pipe:

The 500-gallon waste-oil UST was excavated and removed from the site in September 1990, after
finding product in backfill. The excavation was approximately 8 feet deep, 7.5 feet wide, and 9.5 feet
long. The waste-oil tank had no apparent cracks or points of leakage when it was removed from the
excavation. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHQA), total oil & grease (TOG), and BTEX were detected in soil. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were
not detected in soil from the tank excavation. During excavation of the waste-oil tank, two clay pipes
were discovered approximately 1.5 fbg. One boring sample (B-13 at 2.5 fbg) collected near the
western end of the clay pipe detected naphthalene (0.90 mg/kg), 2-methylnaphthalene (1.40 mg/kg),
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.26 mg/kg), and trichloroethane (0.06 mg/kg). In January 1991, the clay
pipe was excavated in the area of the waste-0il UST. The excavation was approximately 15 feet long,
2.5 feet wide, and 4.5 feet deep. TPHg, TPHd, TOG, BTEX, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
motor oil (TPHmo) were detected in soil from the trench, but no chlorinated hydrocarbons were
detected.

1991 Decommissioning:

The service station was decommissioned in late 1991,

1991-1993 Removal of Three USTs, Excavation Activities, and Confirmation Samples:

In April 1992, three 10,000-gallon USTs were removed from the site, along with two dispenser islands
and associated piping. During tank removal operations, approximately 25,000 gallons of hydrocarbon-
bearing water was removed from the excavation and the site. In April and May 1992, over-excavation
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at the former fuel USTs extended to a depth of approximately 10 fbg, and in the area of the former
dispenser islands, excavation extended to approximately 9 fbg. Approximately 1,550 cubic yards of
soil were excavated from the area of the underground tanks, pump islands, and fuel lines. The
material was subsequently disposed of off-site at an appropriate disposal facility. Confirmation soil
samples were collected at the bottom and sides of the excavation. Samples collected along the
southern edge of the excavation identified TPHg as high as 1,000 mg/kg. The excavation pit could not
be extended south without undermining Grand Avenue. In January 1993 another phase of excavation
occurred in the northern portion of the site with excavation of approximately 828 cubic yards of
hydrocarbon contaminated soil. Dimensions of the January 1993 excavation was 6.5 feet deep, 25 feet

across by 45 feet long. Approximately 6,300 gallons of water was removed from the excavation.
@ Clean imported fill (crushed gravel and soil) was used to backfill the excavation pit.

1988-1993 Soil and Groundwater Investigations:

In June 1988, environmental activities included an investigation on whether petroleum hydrocarbons
had impacted shallow soil and groundwater. This included soil borings, along with installation and
sampling of monitoring wells. Concentrations of BTEX were detected in low concentrations in
shallow soil samples (HLA July 1988). BTEX was also detected in groundwater. Additional site
characterization was performed between 1989 and 1993 (see references). Attachment A provides
tables and figures from previous consultant reports. TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX were detected in both
soil and groundwater. Groundwater monitoring continued through 2000.

1988-2000 Groundwater Monitoring:

From 1988 through 2000, monitoring wells were monitored and sampled. Analyses typically include
TPHg (TPPH), Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPH / TPHd), BTEX, and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE). In 1999 and 2000, analyses also include Total Recoverable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as oil and grease (TRPH). The following Table 1 presents a summary of
highest concentration of analytes in 2000 for on-site (MW-8K) and off-site monitoring wells (MW-8F,
MW-8G, MW-8H, MW-8I, and MW-8J):

Table 1
Highest Concentrations in Groundwater (ug/L) in 2000
TPPH TEPH TRPH Ethyl
Wel (gasoline) | (diesel) | (oil & grease) Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
On-Site ND 53.2 9,100 ND ND ND ND ND
Off-Site ND 433 35,200 ND ND ND ND ND

Note: ND = None Detected
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1996 ORC Remedial Action:

In December 1996, additional remediation (beyond the three phases of excavation activities) consisted
on installing oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) in selected monitoring wells to enhance
biodegradation of the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume. The ORC socks were removed before
the second quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring event.

2001 Closure Request:

In a February 13, 2001, letter report titled Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Request for the
site, KHM requested that ACHA close the case. They considered the case eligible for no further

G regulatory action based on the following conclusions:

¢ All petroleum hydrocarbon sources have been removed from the site. The USTs, dispenser
islands, and associated piping were removed in 1990 to 1992.

e All petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil, with the exception of a narrow band beneath the
Grand Avenue sidewalk, has been removed from the site. In 1992 and 1993, excavation
activities removed approximately 2,378 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil.

e During 1992 and 1993 remedial activities, approximately 31,300 gallons of petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was pumped from the excavation for proper disposal.

e Soil and groundwater at the site have been adequately characterized.

¢ The only remaining petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater are TEPH (diesel) and
TRPH (oil & grease).

e  Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have never been observed in any groundwater monitoring
wells.

¢  ORC has been used in site wells as a remedial action.

e Residual petroleum hydrocarbons pose a low risk to surface water quality in nearby Lake
Merritt.

e Residual petroleum hydrocarbons pose a low risk to groundwater resources. Petroleum
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater is shallow and not used as a groundwater resource. There
are no wells located between the site and Lake Merritt, the direction of groundwater flow.

e MTBE was not detected in any sampled monitoring wells.

ASSESSMENT OF RISK

This section presents a preliminary evaluation of potential risk and provides the rationale for the
proposed scope of work. The overall goal for assessing risk and defining remedial objectives is
protection of human health and the environment. The following approach presents receptors

potentially impacted by known concentrations in soil and groundwater, defines chemicals of potential
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concern, and applies applicable screening criteria. This level of risk assessment is defined as Tier 1,
based on the use of “lookup tables” for screening criteria; specifically Regional Water Quality Control
Board — San Francisco Bay Region (Regional Board) Environmental Screening Levels (Regional
Board, 2005). The Tier 1 risk assessment can be overly conservative and the actual impact to a

potential receptor will tend to be less.

Potential Receptors

Based on conditions at the site, the following are potential receptors that may be impacted:

@ e Vapor Intrusion (indoor inhalation)
¢ Direct Exposure

o Surface Water/Estuary Habitat

¢ Groundwater as a Drinking Water Resource

The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of Oakland; therefore, vapor intrusion
environmental screening levels (ESLs) will be considered. Direct exposure may occur if
industrial/commercial workers encounter impacted soil, or eventually if the property has a residential
use. Estuary surface water habitat is considered because of the proximity to Lake Merritt. Lake
Merritt is approximately 200 feet downgradient of the site. Even though local groundwater is not used
as a current drinking water source and impacted groundwater appears to be shallow, local groundwater
as a drinking water resource is considered. No wells were found within 0.5 mile of the site. Drinking
water is currently supplied to the City of Oakland by East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
via the Mokelumne Aqueduct.

~ The identification of potential receptors provides a basis for further consideration for assessing risk.
For an initial evaluation, the potential receptors are evaluated with respect to chemicals of potential

concern and ESLs to determine if a potential risk exists.

Chemicals of Potential Concern

Based on characterization of the site, following are chemicals of potential concern for soil and

groundwater.
Chemicals of potential concern in soil:

TPHg, TPHd, TPHucayy, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
6
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Chemical of potential concern in groundwater:
TPHg, TPHd, TRPHo;86rease, DENZene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

TPHd: TPHd was detected in soil and groundwater at the site. A previous consultant noted that
diesel fuel had not been sold at the site (HLA 1992). They conclude that these heavier hydrocarbons
may be the result of aged gasoline or from hydrocarbons originating in the area of the waste oil tanks.
The laboratory indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel fuel may have been
heavier than diesel hydrocarbons. The TPHd detected may be a “middle distillate” or a heavier

@ “residual fuel” (Regional Board, 2005).

TPHuheavy»: Defined in HLA (1992) as “ ‘Heavy’ petroleum hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral

spirits, jet fuel, or fuel o0il.”

Semivolatiles: One boring sample (B-13 at 2.5 feet bgs) collected near the western end of the clay
pipe detected naphthalene (0.90 mg/kg), 2-methylnaphthalene (1.40 mg/kg), and bis (2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (0.26 mg/kg). Naphthalene and methylnaphthalene are common constituents in petroleum
products. Since these constituents were only detected once, they are not included as a chemical of

potential concern. This sample was collected in an area that was subsequently excavated.

Volatile Organic Compounds: Trichloroethane (0.06 mg/kg) was also detected in boring B-13 at 2.5
feet. Other samples were analyzed for chlorinated organics and none were detected. Since this
constituent was only detected once, it is not included as a chemical of potential concern. As stated

previously, this sample was collected in an area that was subsequently excavated.

Lead: Lead in soil is considered to have been removed during excavated activities at the site and

therefore is not considered a chemical of potential concern.

Tier 1 Risk Assessment

This Tier 1 risk analysis is performed by comparing soil and groundwater concentrations to various
Regional Board (2005) ESLs. Soil sampling results used in this risk assessment represent “remaining”
concentrations that were not excavated. Soil samples were collected from 1988 to 1993; current
concentrations are probably lower. Soil-gas results from samples collected in 1988 represent pre-

excavation conditions and would not be representative of current conditions.

Summaries of analytical results and potential ESLs are presented below.
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Chemicals of Potential Concern in Soil and Environmental Screening Levels

The following Tables 2 and 3 present soil results and shallow soil ESLs for chemicals of potential

concern (COPC):

Table 2

Chemicals of Potential Concern in Soil and Environmental Screening Levels

Frequency of Highest Shallow Soil Residential ESL | Commercial ESL
COPC Detection ‘Remaining” | Residential ESL | Vapor Intrusion Vapor Intrusion
in Soil “‘Remaining” | Concentration | D.W. Resource? Into Buiiding? Into Building*
Concentrations (mg/kg) (mglkg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg)

TPHg 29170 (41%) 2,100 100 NA7 NAS
TPHd 0/4 (0%) ND 100/ 5008 NA? NA®
TPHrheavys 4123 (17%) 83 500 NA NA
Benzene 18/70 (26%) 22 0.044 0.18 0.51
Toluene 18/70 (26%) 28 29 130 310
Ethylbenzene 17170 (24%) 30 3.3 390 390
Xylenes 20/70 (29%) 100 23 310 420

notes: ESL = Environmental Screening Level; D.W. =Drinking Water; ND = Not Detected; NA = Not Available
1 =“Remaining” concentrations represent conditions during 1988 to 1993 in areas not excavated.
Curment concentrations are probably lower.
2 =Table A (RWQCB 2005), ESL,<3 m bgs, residential landuse, cutrent or potential drinking water source.
3 = Table A-1 (RWQCB 2005), ESL,<3 m bgs, residential land use, vapor intrusion into building.
4 = Table A-2 (RWQCB 2005), ESL,<3 m bgs, commercial land use, vapor intrusion into building.
5 = TPH (residual fuels); Defined in HLA (1992) as “Heavy’ petroleum hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral spirits, jet fuel, or fuel oil.”
6 = TPH (middle disfillates) / TPH (residual fuels)
7 = Recommends using soil gas. TPHg and TPHd (middle distillates)esidential indoor screening level is 26 ug/m(Table E).
8 = Recommends using soil gas. TPHg and TPHd (middle distillates) commercial indoor screening level is 36 ugh(iable E).

“Remaining” concentrations for areas not excavated represent conditions when the samples were
originally collected, between 1988 and 1993. Based on these concentrations and ESLs, TPHg and
BTEX exceed ESLs for a drinking water resource. Recent groundwater samples collected in 1999 and
2000 did not detect any TPHg or BTEX. Elevated concentrations of benzene in soil exceed residential
and commercial ESLs for vapor intrusion. As stated previously, current concentrations are probably
lower than concentrations detected in 1988 to 1993.



CAMBRIA

Table 3

Mr. Barney Chan
August 23, 2006

Chemicals of Potential Concern in Soil and Direct Exposure ESLs

Frequency of Highest . Direct Exposture
COPC Detection “Remaining’ géﬁi?u?ﬁééﬁ ESL Commerciall
in Soil “*Remaining” Concentration (mglkg) Industrial Worker?
Concentrations (mg/kg) 9%g (mg/kg)
TPHg 2970 (41%) 2,100 400 750
TPHd 0/4 (0%) ND 400/ 1000° 750/ 4,600
TPHrheavy 4123 (17%) 83 1,000 4,600
Benzene 18/70 (26%) 22 0.18 0.38
Toluene 18/70 (26%) 28 100 340
Ethylbenzene 17170 (24%) 30 400 400
Xylenes 20/70 (29%) 100 330 420

notes: ESL = Environmental Screening Leve!; D.W. = Drinking Water; ND = Not Detected; NA = Not Available
1 = Table K-1 (RWQCB 2005), ESL, residential land use, direct exposure.
2 = Table K-2 (RWQCB 2005), ESL., commercial/industrial worker, direct exposure
3 =TPH (middle distillates) / TPH (residual fuels)

Previous concentrations of TPHg and benzene exceed residential and commercial ESLs for direct

exposure. Current concentrations may be less.

Chemicals of Potential Concern in Groundwater and Environmental Screening Levels

The following Table 4 presents groundwater results and ESLs for chemicals of potential concern.

Table 4
Chemicals of Potential Concern in Ground Water and Environmental Screening Levels
Highest Risk-Based Res. / Com.
COPC Frgquenfzy of Concgntration ESLD.W. .CAL DHS Goal/Drinking Vapor Surface ther
. etection Resource! Primary MCL2 - : Estuary Habitat*
in GW 1999-2000 1999-2000 (ug/L) (vg/L) Water Toxicity? Intrusion? ugl)
(ug/l) (ugl) (uglL)
TPPH/TPHg 0/26 (0%) ND 1005 NA 210 NAB [ NA? 500
TEPH/TPHd 27132 (84%) 576 1005 NA 2108/ 2107 NAB / NA? 6408 / 6407
TRPHoi & Grease 9/23 (28%) 35,200 1008 NA 2107 NA 6407
Benzene 0/25 (0%) ND 1.0 1.0 0.35 1,900/6,400 46
Toluene 0/25 (0%) ND 40 150 1,400 530,000res./com. 40
Ethylbenzene 0/25 (0%) ND 30° 700 700 170,000res fcom. 30
Xylenes 0/25 (0%) ND 205 1,800 1,400 160,000res.icom. 100

notes: ESL = Environmental Screening Leve] D.W. = Drinking Water; ND = Not Detected; NA = Not Available
CAL DHS MCL = California EPA Department of Health Services Maximum Concentration Level
1=Table F-1a (RWQCB 2005), ESL,ground water screening leve{ current or potential drinking water source.
2 =Table -3 (RWQCB 2005), ESL, drinking water screening levels for human toxicity.
3 =Table E-1a (RWQCB 2005), ESL, ground water screening level, potential vapor intrusion, indoosir, low/moderate permeability soi,
residential / commercial.

4 = Table F-2c (RWQCB 2005), ESL, surface water screening level, estuary habitats

5 = (RWQCB 2005) Based on Taste and Odor Threshold (Table-)
6 = TPH (middle distillates)

7 =TPH (residual fuef)
8 = Recommends using soil gas. TPHg and TPHd (middle distillates) residential indoor screening level is 26 ugkTable E).
9 = Recommends using soil gas. TPHg and TPHd (middle distillates) commercial indoor screening level is 36 ugA(Table E).
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All groundwater samples collected during 1999 and 2000 analyzed for TPHg and BTEX were non-
detect (ND). Therefore, none exceeded ESLs. TPHd and TRPHo; & Grease €Xceed risk-based
goal/drinking water toxicity screening levels. TRPHoj & Grease €Xceed the surface water estuary habitat

screening level. These concentrations would be expected to decrease as they move downgradient.

As indicated by the soil and groundwater results, soil vapor samples are necessary to provide
additional data to assess potential vapor intrusion in an area where elevated soil concentrations may
exist along the southern boundary of the site. Soil samples would also provide more current results to

determine conditions along the southern boundary.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

This section presents the scope of work for soil vapor and soil sampling for additional site assessment.
In summary, it is currently anticipated that six borings grouped in three pairs will be advanced to
collect soil vapor and soil samples. The soil vapor samples will be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.
The soil samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, and TRPHo; & Grease- Figure 2 presents the
proposed borehole sampling locations. Attachment B contains Cambria’s Standard Field Methods and

Procedures.

Sampling Rationale

Due to the results of a soil-gas survey performed in 1988, the consultant concluded that off-site
migration of hydrocarbons had occurred beneath a portion of Grand Avenue, south of the former
USTs. During 1992 excavation activities, a soil sample collected from the southern edge of the
excavation detected TPHg at 1,000 mg/kg. The excavation pit could not be extended to the south
without undermining Grand Avenue. The results of previous studies indicate that hydrocarbons may
extend beyond the south edge of the property, but because impact in this area is beneath Grand
Avenue and has likely attenuated over time, it does not pose a significant risk to human health or the

environment.

Previous concentrations of benzene in soil compared to the vapor intrusion ESL’s indicate that soil
vapor samples should be collected to assess potential vapor intrusion along the southern boundary of
the site. TPHg and benzene in soil may also result in direct exposure risk. Since these samples were
collected from 1988 to 1993, more recent samples should be collected along the southern boundary of

the site, in areas where elevated concentrations may currently exist.
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Therefore, the sampling rationale for additional characterization along the southern boundary of the
property is to determine; 1) if soil gas concentrations may present a potential vapor intrusion risk, and
2) if a direct exposure risk currently exists in soil. The following is a summary of Cambria’s proposed

scope of work.

Underground Utility Location: Cambria will notify Underground Service Alert prior to scheduled
work to clear boring locations with utility companies. Additionally, a private utility locator will be

contracted to identify any potential underground utilities on-site.

Site Health and Safety Plan: Cambria will prepare a site safety plan to inform site workers of known
hazards and to provide health and safety guidance. The plan will be kept on-site at all times during

field activities and signed by all site workers and site visitors.

Permits: Cambria will obtain the necessary permits prior to beginning field operations. A minimum
of 48 hours notice will be given to the permitting agency and ACHA prior to beginning investigative

field activities.

Soil Boring Installation: Cambria proposes to advance a total of six soil borings in three pairs at the
approximate locations shown on Figure 2. Borings will be advanced using a Geoprobe direct push rig.
The total depth of the first boring in each pair used for soil vapor sampling will be approximately 3.5
fbg. Soil samples will be collected from the second boring in each pair, which will be located
approximately five feet from the first boring, to approximately 4 fbg. The soil sample borings will be
continuously logged by a Cambria geologist. The final locations of the borings will be based on site
and utility constraints as evaluated in the field.

Soil Vapor Installation and Sampling: Cambria proposes to use direct push Geoprobe technology to
collect soil gas samples. Once the target soil vapor depth has been reached, a disposable polyethylene
tubing with a threaded adapter that screw into the bottom of the rods will be installed. Hydrated
bentonite will be placed around the sampling rod and the annulus of the boring to prevent ambient air
from entering the boring. The rods will then be retracted from 3.5 to 3 fbg to using an expendable
drive point. The soil vapor sampling depth of approximately 3 feet bgs is based on collecting the
sample above the typical shallow groundwater level at the site. Shallower soil gas samples may need
to be collected if groundwater is less than 3.5 fbg. To allow for subsurface conditions to equilibrate,
the soil samples will not be collected within 20 minutes following probe installation. Samples will be
collected using 6-liter SUMMAT canisters connected to the sampling tubing at each vapor point. A
measured volume of air will be purged from the tubing using a purge pump. The vacuum of the
SUMMATM canister will be used to draw the soil vapor through the flow controller until a negative
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pressure of approximately 5 pounds per square inch is observed on the vacuum gauge. After vapor
sampling, the SUMMA™ canisters will be packaged and sent to the Air Toxics laboratory under
chain-of-custody for analysis.

Following soil vapor and soil sample collection, the borings will be destroyed by extracting the tubing,
hand augering to remove the bentonite, and backfilling the borings with neat cement. Each boring will

be finished to match existing grade.

Soil Disposal/Recycling: Soil cuttings produced during field activities will be temporarily stored in
drums on-site. Following review of laboratory analytical results, the soil will be transported to a
G Chevron approved facility for disposal.

Chemical Analyses: The soil vapor samples will be kept at ambient temperature and submitted under

chain-of-custody to Air Toxics for analysis. The samples will be analyzed for:

e TPHg and BTEX by EPA method TO-15

Soil Chemical Analyses and Soil Parameters: Soil samples will be analyzed for:

TPHg by N. CA LUFT Gasoline method,

TPHd by EPA Method 8015B,

BTEX, by EPA Method 8260B and,
- TRPHOﬂ & Grease by EPA Method 1664A.

Reporting: After the analytical results are received, Cambria will prepare an investigation report that
at a minimum contains:

= A summary of the site background and history,

= Descriptions of the drilling and sampling methods,
= A figure illustrating the boring locations,

s Boring logs,

» Tabulated soil analytical results

= Tabulated vapor analytical results,

*  Analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms,

= Soil disposal methods,

=  An updated SCM, and

= Cambria’s econclusions and recommendations.

12



Mr. Barney Chan
August 23, 2006

CAMBRIA

SCHEDULE

Cambria will proceed with this work immediately upon receiving written approval from the ACHA,
and given it is during a period of dry weather. Cambria will submit an investigation report

approximately six to eight weeks after receiving analytical results.

CLOSING

Please contact me at (916) 677-3407 (ext. 112) if you have any questions or comments regarding this

investigation.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

David W. Herzog, P.G. #7211
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan with Proposed Soil Sample Locations

Attachments: A — Figures and Tables Previous Consultant Reports
B — Standard Field Methods and Procedures

cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, PO Box 6012, K2236,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Brad Howard, Howard Tours Inc., 516 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610-3515
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. file copy

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. Itis
based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied
by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document,
with respect to the accuracy of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations
based on information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document represents the best professional judgment of Cambria.
None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.
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Tabte 1. Results of Chemical Analyses on Soil Samples
former Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample . Ethyl ‘ TPH as
1.0.1 Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasotine Other
: ) Results Presented in mg/kg (ppm)
. I > : . . . .
Excavation s81710-8 * | | 04/14/92 <0.005 0.038 - 0.016 0.12 5.3 .-
: - $52/10-8 .| O4JM4/RR 0.049 0.38 0.15 1.4 89 .-
S83/ S-w  ¥1.04714/92" | = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 T 0,611 <1.0 .-
$54/10+8 B ML . 0.14 ~ 0.21 0.17 1.1 130 .-
$S5/10-8 "04A14/92 0.20 0.028 0.040 0.15 36 --
$$6/10-8  © | 04/14/92, ligs' 0.0057 <0.005 «0.005 |  0.017 2.3 .-
$57/ S-W 04/14792 |7 <0.00S <0.005 w.005. | <0005 | <10 .-
SSB/ 5-v 04s14/92 |  <0.005 | <0.008 <0.0b5 <0.005 | <t.0
$59/ S-¥ 04/14/92 0,006 | ' <0.005 . <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 .-
- . - LI - HE
Purp Islands P1-1/5 0415792 | 1 60 32 180 2,100 190* '
and Fuel P1-2/5 04/15/92 0.019 9.013 0.035 0.077 7.8 30+
Line P1-2A/6 04/15/92 1.3 . 1.1 2.0, 1 810 6,900"
Fuel Line/S 04715/92 0.92 3.6. 21 390 36%
Stockpile [ Pea gravel-1A | 04714792 | 0.031 0.054 0,023 0.12 5.4 .-
Pea gravei-1 04/34s92 | - 0.012 . 0.018 <0.005 " 0.041 6.8 - ’
Pea gravel-2 | 04/14/92 "<0.005 ]| - <0.00S <0.005 | <0,005 1.2 .-
Pea gravel-3 [04/14/92 | %.0:83 ; 0.56 y 0.78 | 160 --
Pea gravel-4 | 04/14/92 “<0.005 ~ |  <0.005 €0.005 0.010 <1.0 .-
‘Pea gravei-5 | 04s14/92 | '<0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 - 2.9 --
Pea gravel-6. ‘Q6s14/92 11 <0.005 <0,005 <0005 0.0054 2.0 .-
Pea gravel-7- ‘| 04234792 {.  <0.005, . 0.011 <0.005 , 0.024 6.2 -
v Pea gravel-8 | O4/1k/92 | . - <0.005 <0.005 .05 | <0.005 <1.0 .-
S | Pes gravei-9 - 01,/14/%?. . <0,005 .} : <0.005 £0.005 <0.005 2.4 -
‘ TUETTET T 100 Sefl Extract), Results Presented in g9/l (ppb) !
Pes gravel-3 | 04714792 - 8.3 <6.0 %.0. 1 710 0,18%*

L Semple. .D. contains the following components: $51 = sample name
Y 10 = depth of sample in feet
8 = bottom.of excavation
W = sidewall of excavation
. Total o1l and grease ’

** STLC lead

032716M/R56 ’ “



January 8, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMNT, INC.

JAN 16 ZU01
SCIENCE &ENGWESTCOAG™

Project No. €80-000500G 1

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor

Health Services Agency s

iweice (] Sample Analyses [ Conacts &

Fies [ Well Logs O Confidential
sisinmunications—-Permitting “HReports  ——

Alarreda;-California 945076577

3
Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2000

Former Te
500 Grand

T Leiion

: {J Single (O Muttiple

xaco Service Station
Avenue at Euclid Avenue

Oakland, California
Incident No. 88870189

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Equiva Services L

LC, Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) performed

4% quarter oundwater monitoring and sam ling at the direction of KHM Environmental
(4"q gr g ping

Management, Inc. (KHM) at the ab

ove-referenced site on November 6, 2000.

Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-8F through MW-8K. Groundwater

elevation data an

Groundwater sam

submitted by Bla

d contours are presented on Figure 1,

ine to Se

extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPH) with
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease (TRPH) with silica gel cleanup using
EPA Method 8015 (modified) and EPA Method SM 5520 B/F, respectively. TEPH

concentrations are presented on Figure 1.

Blaine's groundwater monitoring and sa
groundwater elevation data and ana

Attachment A .

ples were collected from Wells MW-8F through MW-8K. Samples were
quoia Analytical in Morgan Hill, California for analysis for total

silica gel cleanup and total

mpling report, which includes historical and current
lytical results, and field data records, is included as

REDMOND, WASHINGTON
PORTLAND, OREGON

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
CROCKET, CALIFORNIA

* 18350 REDMOND WAY - 98052

* 123NE 3RD STREET, SUITE 300 - 97232

* 6284 SAN IGNACIO AVENUE, SUITEE - 95119
* 565 CLARK STREET - 94535

- PHONE: (425) 558-0134 - FAX: (425) 869-7494
* PHONE: (503) 233-4068 . FAX: (503) 2334917
+ PHONE: (408) 224-4724 - FAX: (408) 224-4518
+ PHONE: (510) 787-6756 - FAX: (510) 787-6756



January 8, 2001
Page 2

DiscussioN

In a conversation with Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Services Agency
(ACHSA) on February 29, 2000, IT Corporation (IT) recommended that the site be
considered for case closure, based on declining concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
on-site and down-gradient from the former Texaco service station location. ACHSA
concurred with this recommendation; however, to determine plume stability, ACHSA
requested two more consecutive quarters of monitoring and sampling of all groundwater
monitoring wells. ACHSA requested that Wells MW-8F, MW-8G, and MW-8I be
sampled without the oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) socks. The ORC socks were
removed before the second quarter 2000 monitoring and sampling event. All groundwater
monitoring wells were monitored and sampled during the second and third quarter 2000.

KHM discussed current site conditions and applying for case closure with Ms. Hugo on
October 3, 2000. To further evaluate the presence of TEPH and TRPH at the site, Ms.
Hugo requested that all site wells be analyzed for TEPH and TRPH using silica gel cleanup
during the fourth quarter 2000. During this quarter, TEPH concentrations reported using
silica gel cleanup were within historical levels, indicating that the previous results were not
affected by the presence of organics. TRPH was not detected in any wells this quarter.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
KHM Environmental M

-

agement, Inc.

.

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Geologist
CHG 0183 _

Attachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Analyticai Results - TRPH
Figure 1 — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Map
Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Ms. Karen Petryna, P.E., Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Richard Hiett, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region,
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

.

C80-000500G 1 \4Q00 Report
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TRPH

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue

Oakland, California

Well Date TRPH
Number Sampled (ppb)
MW-8F 02/16/99 <1,000°

06/04/99 <1,000
08/31/99 <5,000
11/03/99 <5,000
02/29/00 <5,000
04/24/00 <5,000
07/25/00 <5,000
11/06/00 <5,000
MW-8G 02/16/99 <1,000
. 06/04/99 23,000
08/31/99 <5,000
11/03/99 <5,000
02/29/00 <5,000
04/24/00 <5,000
07/25/00 <5,000
11/06/00 <5,000
MW-8H 11/03/99 24,000
04/24/00 35,200
07/25/00 13,200
11/06/00 <5,000
MW-8) 11/03/99 11,000
04/24/00 <5,000
07/25/00 11,100
11/06/00 <5,000
MW-8J 11/03/99 10,000
04/24/00 <5,000
07/25/00 6,400
11/06/00 <5,000
MW-8K 11/03/99 <5,000
04/24/00 <5,000
07/25/00 9,100
11/06/00 <5,000
TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
(quantified as oil and grease)
ppb = Parts per billion
< = Less than laboratory detection limit stated
to the right

C80-000500G1\4Q00 Table 1.xis

Page 1 of 1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(uglt) | (ugilL) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugt) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL) () (MSL) () {ppm)
L mw-8a NA  |Wellabandoned | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA
| wmw-sB NA  [Wellabandoned | NA | NA [ NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA
| wmw-sc NA  [Wellabandoned | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA
| mMw-8D NA_ [Wellabandoned | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA
| mw-gE NA  |Wellabandoned | NA | NA | NA [ NA [ NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA
MW-8F | 01/23/1992 | <50 | 1,300 | 4.0 1.3 <0.5 1.9 NA NA 97.94 | 10.24 87.70 NA NA
MW-8F | 02/28/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.94 9.93 88.01 NA NA
MW-8F | 03/26/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.94 8.78 89.16 NA . NA
MW-8F | 04/30/1992 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 97.94 9.36 88.58 NA NA
MW-8F | 09/28/1992 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 NA NA 97.94 | 11.83 86.11 NA NA
MW-8F | 11/19/1992 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 97.94 | 11.22 86.72 NA NA
MW-8F | 02/12/1993 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 97.94 9.66 88.28 NA NA
MW-8F | 05/06/1993 | <50 | <100 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 97.94 8.83 89.11 NA NA
MW-8F | 08/16/1993 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 | 10.16 3.88 NA NA
MW-8F | 10/12/1993 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 [ <05 NA NA 14.04 | 10.60 344 NA NA
MW-8F | 02/03/1994 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 9.29 4.75 NA NA
MW-8F | 05/31/1994 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 9.34 4.70 NA NA
MW-BF | 08/25/1994 | <50 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 | 1014 3.90 NA NA
MW-8F | 11/02/1994 | <50 520 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 | 1042 3.62 NA NA
MW-8F | 01/31/1995 [ <50 290 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA 14.04 7.47 6.57 NA NA
MW-8F | 05/18/1995 | <50 54 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA_ NA 14.04 8.00 6.04 NA NA
MW-8F | 08/29/1995 | <50 83 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <10 NA 14.04 8.08 5.96 NA NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water . | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugt) | (ug/l) | (uo/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (it) {ppm)
MW-8F 11/02/1995 <50 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 14.04 8.70 5.34 NA NA
MW-8F 02/05/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 14.04 7.16 6.88 NA NA
MW-8F 04/30/1996 <50 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 14.04 7.25 6.79 NA NA
MW-8F 08/28/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° NA NA 14.04 8.72 5.32 NA NA
MW-8F 12/05/1996 210 110 17 17 11 46 <30 NA 14.04 8.16 5.88 NA NA
MW-8F 02/21/1997 <50 85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <0.5 <30 NA 14.04 5.53 8.51 NA NA
MW-8F 05/02/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 14.04 7.85 6.19 NA NA
MW-8F 07/30/1997 <50 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 14,04 8.87 517 NA NA
MW-8F 11/05/1997 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 14.04 9.16 4.88 NA NA
MW-8F 01/21/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 “NA 14.04 8.56 5.48 NA NA
MW-8F 06/03/1998 <50 730 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9 NA 14.04 8.30 5.74 NA NA
MW-8F 08/04/1998 <50 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 14.04 10.67 3.37 NA NA
MW-8F 11/05/1998 <50 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 14.04 8.72 5.32 NA NA
MW-8F 02/16/1999 | <50.0 230 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.00 NA 14.04 8.78 5.26 NA NA
MW-8F 06/04/1999 <50 120 <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA 14.04 8.24 5.80 NA NA
MW-8F 08/31/1998 | <50.0 176 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 14.04 8.87 5.17 NA 1.7/11.4
MW-8F 11/03/1998 | <50.0 130 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 14.04 9.40 4.64 NA 4.6/2.0
MW-8F 02/29/2000 | <50.0 59 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 { <0.500 | <2.50 NA 14.04 8.00 6.04 NA 6.01.4
MW-8F 04/24/2000 | <50.0 161 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 14,04 7.05 6.99 NA 1.1/2.0
MW-8F 07/25/2000 | <50.0 123 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 14.04 8.66 5.38 NA 0.4/1.2
MW-8F 11/06/2000 NA 77.3a NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.04 9.37 4.67 NA 0.711.3
MW-8G** 01/23/1992 <50 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.24 11.30 85.94 NA NA
MW-8G 02/28/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.24 10.83 86.41 NA NA
MW-8G 03/26/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.24 9.20 88.04 NA NA
MW-8G 04/30/1992 <50 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.24 9.00 88.24 NA NA
MW-8G | 09/28/1992 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.24 13.32 83.92 NA NA
MW-8G 11/19/1992 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.24 NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH bo

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B8 T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ugl/L) (ug/t) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) - (ft) (ppm)

MW-8G 02/12/1993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.24 NA NA NA NA
MW-8G 05/06/1993 <50 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.24 11.18 86.06 NA NA
MW-8G 08/16/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 9.51 3.81 NA NA
MW-8G 10/12/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 10.93 2.39 NA NA
MW-8G 02/03/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 9.69 3.63 NA NA
MW-8G 05/31/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 9.24 4.08 NA NA
MW-8G 08/25/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 9.74 3.58 NA NA
MW-8G 11/02/1994 <50 530 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 10.08 3.24 NA NA
MW-8G 01/31/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 5,75 7.57 NA NA
MW-8G 05/18/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 6.60 6.72 NA NA
MW-8G 08/29/1995 <50 120 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 13.32 8.14 5.18 NA NA
MW-8G 11/02/1995 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 13.32 9.16 4.16 NA NA
MW-8G 02/05/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 7.18 6.14 NA NA
MW-8G 04/30/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 7.00 6.32 NA NA
MW-8G 08/28/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.32 8.94 4.38 NA NA
MW-8G 12/05/1996 190 57 16 16 9.0 39 <30 NA 13.32 9.22 4.10 NA NA
MW-8G 02/21/1997 <50 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.32 6.11 7.21 NA NA
MW-8G 05/02/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA - NA 13.32 7.54 5.78 NA NA
MW-8G 07/30/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.32 NA NA NA NA
MW-8G 11/05/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.32 9.65 3.67 NA NA
MW-8G 11/05/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.32 NA NA NA NA
MW-8G 01/21/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.32 7.57 5.75 NA NA
MW-8G 06/03/1998 <50 570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.0 NA 1332 9.37 3.95 NA NA
MW-8G 08/04/1998 <50 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 13.32 9.89 3.43 NA NA
MW-8G 11/05/1998 <50 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 13.32 10.81 2.51 NA NA
MW-8G 02/16/1999 | <50.0 270 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.00 NA 13.32 8.63 4.69 NA NA
MW-8G 06/04/1999 <50 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 13.32 7.95 5.37 NA NA
MW-8G 08/31/1999 | <50.0 247 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 13.32 9.11 4.21 NA 4.5/1.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ug/t) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {(ppm)

MW-8G 11/03/1999 | <50.0 174 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 13.32 9.58 3.74 NA 11.6/4.8
MW-8G 02/29/2000 | <50.0 90 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 13.32 5.43 7.89 NA 3.4/1.8
MW-8G 04/24/2000 | <50.0 724 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 13.32 6.35 6.97 NA 10.1/6.5
MW-8G 07/25/2000 | <50.0 79.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 13.32 8.71 4.61 NA 1.2/0.8
MW-8G 11/06/2000 NA 106a NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.32 9.76 3.56 NA 1.31.0
MW-8H 01/23/1992 110 <60 7.2 1.2 4,7 3.2 NA NA 98.90 3.74 95.16 NA NA
MW-8H 02/28/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.90 4.44 94.46 NA NA
MW-8H 03/26/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.90 4.21 94.69 NA NA
MW-8H 04/30/1992 190 90 11 1.5 5.8 3.6 NA NA 98.90 3.46 95.44 NA NA
MW-8H 09/28/1992 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.90 NA NA NA NA
MW-8H 11/19/1992 130 NA 6.8 <0.5 1.1 15 NA NA 98.90 3.75 95.15 NA NA
MW-8H 02/12/1993 73 NA '5.9 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 NA NA 98.90 4,12 94.78 NA NA
MW-8H 05/06/1993 57 <100 1.7 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 NA NA 98.90 3.85 95.05 NA NA
MW-8H 08/16/1993 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.4 NA NA 15.04 3.88 11.16 NA NA
MW-8H 10/12/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.80 11.24 NA NA
MW-8H 02/03/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.71 11.33 NA NA
MW-8H 05/31/1994 <50 <50 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.80 11.24 NA NA
MW-8H 08/25/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.89 11.15 NA NA
MW-8H 11/02/1994 <50 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.64 11.40 NA NA
MW-8H 01/31/1995 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.58 11.46 NA NA
MW-8H 05/18/1995 <50 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.53 11.51 NA NA
MWwW-8H 08/28/1995 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 15.04 3.55 11.49 NA NA
MW-8H 11/02/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° <10 NA 15.04 3.49 11.55 NA NA
MW-8H 02/05/1996 <50 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.54 11.50 NA NA
MW-8H 04/30/1996 <50 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.50 11.54 NA NA
MW-8H 08/28/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 156.04 3.62 11.42 NA NA
MW-8H 12/05/1996 100 350 6.2 7.3 5.0 22 <30 NA 15.04 3.38 11.66 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthte| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | - B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(uglt) { (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) t.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
MW-8H 02/21/1997 | <50 900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.04 3.77 11.27 NA NA
MW-8H 05/02/1997 | <50 450 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.04 3.64 11.40 NA NA
MW-8H 07/30/1997 | <50 180 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.04 3.65 11.39 NA NA
MW-8H 11/05/1997 | <50 280 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.04 3.61 11.43 NA NA
MW-8H 01/21/1998 | <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.04 3.57 11.47 NA NA
MW-8H 06/03/1998 | <50 440 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 15.04 3.50 11.54 NA NA
MW-8H 08/04/1998 [ <50 300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 15.04 3.64 11.40 NA NA
MW-8H 11/03/1999 | <50.0 576 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <5.00 | <2.00 | 15.04 3.49 11.55 NA NA
MW-8H 04/24/2000 | <50.0 | 53.8 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 15.04 3.63 11.41 NA NA
MW-8H 07/25/2000 | <50.0 | 90.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 15.04 3.54 11.50 NA NA
MW-8H 11/06/2000 | NA 433a NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.04 3.49 11.55 NA NA
MW-8I 01/23/1992 | 820 210 420 7 27 20 NA NA 98.27 6.33 91.94 NA NA
MW-81 02/28/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA 98.27 6.55 91.72 NA NA
MwW-8| 03/26/1992 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.27 6.45 91.82 NA NA
MW-8I 04/30/1992 | 2,200 430 1,800 19 180 25 NA NA 98.27 6.48 91.79 NA NA
MW-8l 09/28/1992 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.27 NA NA NA NA
MW-8l 11/19/1992 | 720 NA 120 1.1 29 13 NA NA 98.27 6.37 91.90 NA NA
MW-8| 02/12/1993 | 4,000 NA 970 9.2 52 36 NA NA 98.27 6.44 91.83 NA NA
MW-8| 05/06/1993 | 1,400 <10 370 24 40 8.4 NA NA 98.27 6.36 91.91 NA NA
MW-8l 08/16/1993 | <50 <50 3.1 <0.5 6 <0.5 NA NA 14.40 6.35 8.05 NA NA
MW-8i 10/12/1993 | <50 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 14.40 5.99 8.41 NA NA
MW-8l 02/03/1994 { 1,000 <50 270 3.2 51 14 NA NA 14.40 5.84 8.56 NA NA
MW-8! 05/31/1994 | 1,400 <50 330 4,6 52 16 NA NA 14.40 6.25 8.15 NA NA
MW-8i 08/25/1994 | 540 <50 14 0.58 30 4.3 NA NA 14.40 6.31 8.09 NA NA
MW-8! 11/02/1994 | 310 370 5.7 0.74 20 <0.5 NA NA 14.40 6.10 8.30 NA NA
MW-8! 01/31/1995 | 840 910 290 45 45 1.6 NA NA 14.40 5.83 8.57 NA NA
MW-8I 05/18/1995 | 1,700 | 1100 390 7.8 80 10 NA NA 14.40 6.09 8.31 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation{Thickness| Reading
(uglt) | (uolL) | (ugl) | (ug) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
MW-8i 08/29/1995 300 560 81 <0.5 13 0.63 <10 NA 14.40 6.09 8.31 -NA NA -
MW.-8i 11/02/1995 81 160 <0.5 4.1 1.5 <0.5 <10 NA 14,40 6.26 8.14 NA NA
MW-8| 02/05/1996 300 140 75 0.756 8.4 1.2 NA NA 14.40 5.97 8.43 NA NA
MW-8! 04/30/1996 350 <50 150 0,77 3.2 1.3 NA NA 14.40 6.04 8.36 NA NA
MW-8! 08/28/1986 | 1,100 380 300 2.9 3.2 2.1 NA NA 14.40 6.20 8.20 NA NA
MW-81 12/05/1996 340 53 23 8.7 11 26 <30 NA 14.40 6.01 8.39 NA NA
MW-8I 02/21/1997 <50 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 14.40 6.15 8.25 NA NA
MW-8| 05/02/1997 110 <50 39 <0.5 0.92 <0.5 NA NA 14.40 6.20 8.20 NA NA
MwW-8i 07/30/1997 <50 170 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA | 1440 6.12 8.28 NA . NA
MW-8I 11/05/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 14.40 6.26 8.14 NA NA
MW-8I 01/21/1998 <50 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 14.40 6.00 8.40 NA NA
MW-8I 06/03/1998 <50 360 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 NA 14.40 6.74 7.66 NA NA
MW-8i 08/04/1998 <50 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 14.40 6.16 8.24 NA NA
MW-8i 11/05/1998 <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 14.40 6.14 8.26 NA - NA
MW-8| 08/31/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.40 6.12 8.28 NA NA
MW-8I 11/03/1999 | <50.0 192 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 14.40 6.45 7.95 NA 7.15/9.6
MW-8| 02/29/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.40 5.69 8.71 NA - 11.1
MW-81 04/24/2000 | <50.0 69.2 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 14.40 6.25 8.15 NA 7.1/5.6
MW-81 07/25/2000 | <50.0 80.1 <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 { <0.500 <2.50 NA 14.40 6.22 8.18 NA 1.4/1.2
MW-.81 11/06/2000 NA 157a NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.40 6.34 8.06 NA 1.5/1.1
MW-8J 01/23/1992 <50 <50 1 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 97.69 6.31 91.38 NA NA
MW-8J 02/28/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.69 6.28 91.41 NA NA
MW-8J 03/26/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.69 6.20 91.49 NA NA
MW-8J 04/30/1992 <50 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.69 6.48 91.21 NA NA
MW-8J 09/28/1992 [Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 97.69 NA NA NA NA
MW-8J 11/19/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.69 6.55 91.14 NA NA
MW-8J 02/12/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.69 7.46 90.23 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ugl) | (uglt) | (uglt) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MsL) () (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-8.J 05/06/1993 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 97.69 6.21 91.48 NA NA
MW-38J 08/16/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 6.29 7.53 NA NA
MW-8J 10/12/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.87 7.95 NA NA
MW-8J 02/03/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.98 7.84 NA NA
MW-8J 05/31/1994 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 6.10 7.72 NA NA
MW-8J 08/25/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 6.01 7.81 NA NA
MW-8J 11/02/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.90 . 7.92 NA NA
MW-8J 01/31/1995 <50 <50 3.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.07 8.75 NA NA
MW-8J 05/18/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.33 8.49 NA NA
MW-8J 08/29/1995 <50 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 13.82 3.50 10.32 NA NA
MW-8J 11/02/1895 <50 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 13.82 5.94 7.88 NA NA
MW-8J 02/05/1996 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.34 8.48 NA NA
MW-8J 04/30/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 5.96 7.86 NA NA
MW-8J 08/28/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA NA 13.82 6.38 7.44 NA NA
MW-8J 12/05/1996 160 <50 13 14 8.9 38 <30 NA - 13.82 5.94 7.88 NA NA
MW-8J 02/21/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.82 5.60 8.22 NA NA
MW-8J 05/02/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 13.82 6.22 7.60 NA NA
MW-8J 07/30/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.82 6.28 7.54 NA NA
MW-8J 11/05/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.82 6.03 - 7.79 NA NA
MW-8J 01/21/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 13.82 5.71 8.11 NA NA
MW-8J 06/03/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 NA 13.82 | 5.45 8.37 NA NA
MW-8J 08/04/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 13.82 5.93 7.89 NA NA
MW-8J 11/05/1998 <50 <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 13.82 6.05 7.77 NA NA
MW-8J 11/03/1999 | <50.0 58.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 13.82 5.84 7.98 NA NA
MW-8J 04/24/2000 | <50.0 <560.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 13.82 5.58 8.24 NA NA
MW-8J 07/25/2000 | <50.0 <60.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 13.82 5.89 7.93 NA NA
MWw.8J 11/06/2000 NA <50.0a NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.82 6.24 7.58 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakiand, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (uglL) (ug/L) | (ugll) | (uglL) (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-8K 05/21/1993 54 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 NA NA NA NA
MW-8K 08/16/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 2.08 13.10 NA NA
MW-8K 10/12/1993 <50 <50 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.95 13.23 NA NA
MW-8K 01/03/1994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.48 13.70 NA NA
MW-8K 05/31/1994 <50 <50 1.0 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.59 13.59 NA NA
MW-8K 08/25/1994 <50 <50 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 2.00 13.18 NA NA
MW-8K 11/02/1994 <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 2.10 13.08 NA NA
MW-8K 01/31/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.35 13.83 NA NA
MW-8K 08/18/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.36 13.82 NA NA
MW-8K 08/29/1995 <50 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 15.18 1.55 13.63 NA NA
MW-8K 11/02/1995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 15.18 1.88 13.30 NA ‘NA
MW-8K 02/05/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.46 13.72 NA NA
MW-8K 04/30/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.43 13.76 NA NA
MW-8K 08/28/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.75 13.43 NA NA
MW-8K 12/05/1996 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 “NA 15.18 1.42 13.76 NA NA
MW-8K 02/21/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.18 1.49 13.69 NA NA
MW-8K 05/02/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 15.18 1.60 13.58 NA NA
MW-8K 07/30/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.18 1.66 13.52 NA NA
MW-8K 11/05/1997 <50 300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.18 1.62 13.56 NA NA
MW-8K 01/21/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 15.18 1.29 13.89 NA NA
MW-8K 06/03/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 15.18 1.17 14.01 NA NA
MW-8K 08/04/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 15.18 1.21 13.97 NA NA
MW-8K 11/05/1998 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 15.18 2.30 12.88 NA NA
MW-8K 11/03/1999 | <50.0 270 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 15.18 1.63 13.55 NA NA
MW-8K 04/24/2000 | <50.0 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 16.18 1.25 13.93 NA NA
MW-8K 07/25/2000 | <50.0 <60.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 15.18 1.38 13.80 NA NA
MW-8K 11/06/2000 NA 53.2a NA NA NA NA NA NA 15.18 11.38 3.80 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue
) Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation Thickness| Reading
(ug/t) (uglt) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L | (ug/l)- {ug/l.) {ugll) | {MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW-8L 05/21/1993 76 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 6 NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 08/16/1993 | <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.1 NA NA 14.44 247 11.97 NA NA
MW-8L 10112/1993 | 110 <50 13 <0.5 6 <0.5 NA NA 14.44 2.36 12.08 NA NA
MW-8L 01/03/1994 | 590 <50 61 2.4 <0.5 110 NA NA 14.44 2.82 11.62 NA NA
MW-8L 05/31/1994 { 410 <50 77 <0.5 20 1.1 NA NA 14.44 2.66 11.78 NA NA
MW-8L 08/25/1994 | 260 <50 16 <0.5 25 <0.5 NA NA 14.44 2.34 12.10 NA NA
MW-8L 11/02/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 01/31/1995 |Well inaccessible NA NA | NA NA NA NA 14.44 0.08 14.36 NA NA
MW-8L 08/18/1995 |Well inaccessible NA | NA NA NA’ NA NA 14.44 0.42 14.02 NA NA
MW-8L 08/29/1995 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 11/02/1995 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 02/05/1996 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L | 04/30/1996 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L | 08/28/1996 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 0.75 13.69 NA NA
MW-8L 12/05/1996 JWell inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 02/21/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
MW-8L 05/02/1997 |Wellinaccessible. | NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 0.60 13.84 NA NA
MW-8L 07/30/1997 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,44 NA - NA NA NA
MW-8L 11/05/1997 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 0.67 13.77 NA NA
MW-BL | 01/21/1998 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.44 NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) (ught) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
Abbreviations:

TPPH= Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-buty! ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per biflion
ppm = parts per million
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not Applicable

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

n/n = Pre-purge / Post-purge DO Readings

Notes:

** = Non-diesel mix >C16. The certified analytical report for sample MW-8G was revised on 10/21/93,

a = TEPH with Silica Gel Cleanup.

New well elevation survey performed at wells MW-8F through MW-8L on August 16, 1993 based on

mean sea level (MSL). Prior data based on arbitrary site data.

Page 10



PACIFIC
4 3% ENVIRONMENTAL
‘\\ GROUP INC.

May 6, 1993
Project 340-34.01
TES Job No. TRR251

Mr. Bob Robles

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza, 7th Floor
Universal City, California 91608

Re: Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robles:

This letter by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) documents the aban-
donment of Wells MW-8B and MW-8C at the site referenced above. Work was
performed by West Hazmat Drilling Corporation, and observed by a
representative of PACIFIC, on April 1, 1993.

Well destruction permits were obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control

and Water Conservation District Zone 7 Water Agency prior to well abandonment

(Attachment A). The Zone Water Agency verbally authorized work to proceed

without a site inspector. The wells were abandoned utilizing 8- and 10-inch hollow

stem augers. The well casing, sand pack, and annular seal were removed from

each well by overdrilling to the total depth of each well. The boreholes were then
filled with neat cement poured through a hollow stem auger.

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Sentor Geologist
RG 4976

Attachment: Well Destruction Permits

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX 1408) 441-7539
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 1510) 825-0855 FAX (510) 825-0882



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Qakland, California

TPH as Ethyl- TPHas TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8A 06/14/88 NA <05 1.5 <2 6.6 NA NA
10/25/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA
09/28/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 NA NA
11/29/89 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 <50
01/24/90 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 2,800
04/26/90 <2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 890
07/26/90 <50 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
01/08/91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <50 130
04/23/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
07/23/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
10/24/31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <500
01/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 C?Q%) NA
04/30/92 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
08/03/92 ———-m——memm e Well Abandoned —~—-=~~————ccommm e
MW-8B 06/14/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA
10/21/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 3.1 NA NA
09/28/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 NA NA
11/29/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 380
01/24/90 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 350
04/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 110
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
01/08/91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 <50 180
04/23/91 <50 8.4 25 <0.5 5.1 <50 <500
07/23/91 <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 2.0 <50 <500
10/24/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ), <500
01/23/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
04/30/92 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
09/28/92 - --- Not Sampled —----~--—=vmemn=mm -
11/19/92 Not Sampled -- -
02/12/93  ~—————cmmemeemeee - Not Sampled —---------cm—mumr—mmmn
3403401/1Q93TBL2 April 26, 1993



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH as Ethyt- TPHas TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
Number Sampled (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {(ppb)
MWw-8C 06/14/88 NA 5.3 35 2.6 13.0 NA NA
10/21/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA
09/28/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 NA NA
11/29/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 190
01/24/90 <100 09 =~ <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA 480
04/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
01/08/91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 76 110
04/23/91 800 12 25 3.7 19 <50 <500
07/23/91 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
10/24/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
01/23/92 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 540 NA
04/30/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 <500
09/28/92  ——-—mmmem e Not Sampled --=-—c-m—mmmomm e
11/19/92 -~ Not Sampled B e e
02/12/93  ~emmemmmmmeee e Not Sampled -~———--~~-—-———wce e em
MW-8E 10/25/88 NA 1,400 510 2.9 420 NA NA
09/28/89 22,000 5,600 3,100 <500 <3,000 NA NA
11/29/89 15,000 4,900 2,600 <250 1,490 6,800 <50
01/24/90 36,000 10,100 3,340 540 1,790 NA 4,900
04/26/90 48,000 11,000 5,700 840 2,800 1,400 - <50
07/26/90 56,000 15,000 6,200 520 4,700 <50 <50
10/18/90 15,000 1,500 1,300 170 1,800 620 <50
01/08/91 51,000 14,000 5,400 860 1,700 17,000 520
04/23/91 50,000 19,000 6,100 750 4,100 4,800 <500
07/23/91 47,000 16,000 5,400 1,100 4,000 3,500 <500
10/24/91 40,000 19,000 6,100 1,100 4,900 9,400 <500
01/23/92 38,000 3,800° 2,800 610 4,800 9,800 NA
04/23/92 41,000 20,000 3,700 500 3,900 9,600 <500
08/03/92 ---csem—mmmeeemeeenoo Well Abandoned - -—--~~-=----=mome-mme

3403401/1Q93TBL2 April 26, 1993



TARR RGoMind
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenus at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH as Ethyl- TPHas TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
Number Sampled {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8F 04/14/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA
09/28/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 NA NA
11/29/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
01/24/90 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <300
04/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <50 110
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 360 <50
01/08/91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 380 620
04/23/91 <50 5.9 3.1 <0.5 2.7 1,400 3,200
07/23/91 <50 <0.5 08 <0.5 <0.5 60 <500
10/24/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
01/23/92 <50 4.0 1.3 <0.5 1.9 1,300 NA
04/30/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
09/28/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
02/12/93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-8G 04/14/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA
: 09/28/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 NA NA
11/29/89 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
01/24/90 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 650
04/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 120
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 <50
01/08/91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 220 260
04/23/91 <80 0.9 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 <500
07/23/91 <50 0.5 1.5 <0.5 3.0 <50 <500
10/24/91 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
01/24/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 980 NA
04/30/92 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
09/28/92  ---- Well Dry e
11/19/92 Well Inaccessible - -——
02/12/93 Well Inaccessible ——~———-—ccacmmmcaem e

3403401/1Q93TBL2 . April 26, 1993
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Dieset, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, Californla

TPH as Ethyl- TPHas TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xyienes Diesel Other*
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8H 01/24/90 460 14.8 14.8 10.8 38.8 NA <300
04/26/90 830 67 19 43 64 <50 820
07/26/90 190 45 1.3 12 8.2 <50 <50
10/18/90 300 17 2.5 14 8.5 <50 <50
01/08/91 320 12 2.2 6.4 4.0 180 -89
04/23/91 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 730 <500
07/23/91 270 21 1.8 9.7 2.6 <50 <500
10/24/91 120 7.6 1.0 3.5 2.4 70 <500
01/23/92 110 7.2 1.2 4.7 3.2 <60 NA
04/30/92 190 11 1.5 5.6 3.6 90 <500
09/28/92 ~emm-mmme———m——mmm—e—moes Well Inaccessible ~----—--c~-v-=-mmomeee
11/19/92 130 6.8 <0.5 1.1 1.5 NA NA
02/12/93 <05 08 <05 NA NA
MW-8i 01/24/90 580 116 2.9 13 30.5 NA 440
04/26/90 4,400 2,400 100 230 350 <50 1,400
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 530 92 4.1 37 21 <50 <50
01/08/91 1,300 500 4.3 36 26 710 210
04/23/91 1,500 1,600 17 100 86 1,100 900
07/23/91 1,700 1,600 30 140 63 260 <500
10/25/91 760 470 6.0 76 13 230 <500
01/23/92 820 420 7.2 27 20 210 NA
04/30/92 2,200 1,800 19 180 25 430 <500
09/28/92 ---= Waell Inaccessiblg -—---~-—=~===—=cowe===
11/19/92 7200 120 11 29 13 NA NA
02/12/93 4,000 970 9.2 52 36 NA NA
MW-8J 01/24/90 0 2.7 <0.5 1 2.6 NA <300
04/26/90 160 28 7.7 19 24 <50 320
07/26/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
10/18/90 <50 8.3 <0.5 2.6 1.5 <50 <50
01/08/91 71 0.41 <03 <0.3 0.52 <50 69
04/23/91 300 16 2.2 9.3 4.6 550 <500
07/23/91 . <50 4.6 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 <50 <500
3403401/1Q93TBL2 April 26, 1993



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH as Ethyl- TPHas TPHas
Walt Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-8J 10/24/91 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
{cont.) 01/23/92 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/30/92 <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500
09/28/192 - - -- Waell Inaccessible ~-———--~csm—m—mommmmue
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05  NA NA
02/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
0OB-3 11/06/89 4,000 420 8 6 64 NA NA
04/26/90 1,000 . 160 19 5 8.6 3,200 <50
07/26/90 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1,200 <50
10/18/90 3,200 260 69 35 490 2,100 <50
0B-4 11/06/89 4,000 500 11 10 24 NA NA
04/26/90 460 360 10 10 18 3,900 <50
07/26/90 200 23 3.7 1.6 5.9 1,600 <50
10/18/90 4,300 . 600 540 83 840 330 <50
NA = Not analyzed/sample not collected
ppb = parts per billion
* = Includes "heavy" petroleum hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral spirits,
jet fuel, or fuel oil.

3403401/1Q93TBL2 . April 26, 1993
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EUCLID AVENUE

LEGEND

A PITSAMPLE LOCATION
B SIDEWALL SAMPLE LOCATION

TPH-g= TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS GASOLINE (in milligrams per kilogram)

B8 = BENZENE (in milligrams per kilogram)
T = TOLUENE (in milligrams per kilogram)
E = ETHYLBENZENE (in milligrams per kilogram)
X = XYLENES (in milligrams. per kilogram)
ND = NOT DETECTED AT METHOD

DETECTION LIMIT
EXCAVATIONS (April/May 1992)
] EXCAVATION (January 1993)

SIDEWALK

SW-2
TPH-g = NO
B = ND
T=ND
E=aND
X=ND

\

i &
Sona
4 »% : ;x-uo%}; TPH-g = 130
BE-10 7358 AR B=0.14
g
N g

T=0.21

#\ Emai7
Y X =0.011
TPH- = ND . : el e : ! \
B=ND ; "\ TPH-g = ND
T=ND ‘8= ND
E=ND Y aND
X = ND E=ND
" X wND
: \
\
\
\
S8-6 \
WS-3 TPH-g =2.3
TPH-g = NO - B=0,0087
B=sNO" T=ND
T=NO | ; ke : : __—~E=ND
ExND Wws-5 X = ND Ws-4 ws-2 T =ND X=0017 /\

X =ND

20 40

GRAND SCALE IN FEET

PLAN: EXCAVATION LIMITS, SAMPLE LOCATIONS and ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TEXACO OIL COMPANY Scak AS SHOWN Project No.
__93-44-197-02
500 Grand Avenue WJ’;‘TF&L Date
Oakland, California e TNW. - j‘{_‘"%
. . ' GLM
@ Converse Environmental West T 3




TABLE 1. SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - EXCAVATION

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California
) Ethyl- Total

Sample TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

1.D. Type (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

SW-1 Sidewall ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-2 Sidewall ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-3 Sidewall ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND{(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-4 Sidewall ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-5 Sidcwall ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-6 Sidewall ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SW-7 Sidewall ND(D ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-1 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-2 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND{(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-3 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-4 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{(0.005)
B-5 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-6 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-7 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-8 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005)
B-9 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005)  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
B-10 Pit Bottom  ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

NOTES:
ND  Not detected. Detection limits in parentheses
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram .

Converse Environmental West TEXACO-3\REPORTS\SOIL Excavation-Sampling Report



TABLE 2. SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - STOCKPILE (Prelirhinary Composites)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California
Ethyl- " Soluble

Sample Sample TPH TPH-gas Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead
Numbers 1.D. (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/L)
1A T
1B Composite 20 35 ND(0.005) ND{0.005) 0.006 0.040 .3
1C #1
10 |
2A ]
2B Composite 50 ND(1) IND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.4
2C #2
2D ]
3A T :
3B Composite 80 5.4 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.011 0.3
3C #3
3D ]
4A ]
4B Composite
4C #4 70 3.6 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.030 0.3
4D '
5A ]
5B Composite 30 6.3 0.010 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.10 0.4
5C , #5
5D ]

TPH  Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND  Not detected. Detection limits in parentheses

Converse Environmental West TEXACO-3\REPORTS\SOIL Excavation-Sampling Report



TABLE 3. SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - STOCKPILE
Final Composite

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California
Priority Semi-
Pollutant Volatile
Volatile Priority
Sample Organics Pollutants Flash Cyanide Sulfide
L.D. _ (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Point pH (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
#6, #7, #8, #10 ND! ND? >200°F 6.0 ND3 ND4

NOTES:
* All the sample IDs refer to single composite made from composite sample 1,2, 3, 4, and 5
ND!  Compounds not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.1 to 0.005 mg/kg

ND2  Compounds not detected at detection limits ranging from 1 to 0.05 mg/kg

ND?®  Compound not detected at detection limit of 0.5 mg/kg

ND*  Compound not detected at detection limit of 0.1 mg/kg

Converse Environmental West TEXACO-3\REPORTS\SOIL Excavation-Sampling Report



TABLE4. SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - STOCKPILE
Final Composite Metals
Composite Sample #9 and #10”

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California
Title 22 Metals Units Results
Antimony mg/kg ND(0.5)
Arsenic mg/kg 2.6
Barium mg/kg 110
Beryllium mg/kg 0.7
Cadmium mg/kg ND(0.5)
Chromium mg/kg 48
Chromium (H) mg/kg ND(50)
Cobalt mg/kg 17
Copper mg/kg 27
Lead mg/kg 44
Lead (O) mg/kg ND(0.1)
Mercury mg/kg 0.10
Nickel mg/kg 65
Molybdenum mg/kg ND(3 )
Selenium mg/kg ND(O.S)
Silver mg/kg 1.0
Thallium mg/kg ND(3)
Vanadium mg/kg 48
Zinc mg/kg 61

* Composite samples #9 and #10 are both composited from cornposite sample1,2,3,4,and 5

(H) Hexavalent
(O)  Organic
ND  Not detected. Detection limnits in parentheses

Converse Environmental West TEXACO-3\REPORTS\SOIL Excavation-Sampling Report
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EXPLANATION

Monitoring well

Soil boring

Decommissioned monitoring well
Former observation well
Ground-water tlow direction

Bench mark (HLA datum el. = 100 ieet)
Water level refative to HLA datum, April 30, 1992

Contour of potentiometric surface; contour interval 2.0 feet

NOTE:

As of April 13, 1992, all above ground
structures at the site were demolished.
Urderground gasoline storage tanks and
associated piping were removed on April
1
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EXPLANATION
Monitoring well

Soit boring

L

Decommissioned monitoring well

Former observation well

2] Bench mark (HLA datum el. = 100 feet)
NOTE:

As of April 13, 1992, all above ground
structures at the site were demalished.
Underground gasotine storage tanks and
associated piping were removed on April
14, 1992.
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EXPLANATION

—— - Approximate boundary of excavation at the time of

tank removal (April 14 and 15, 1992)

Jay Soil sample (SS) from bottom of tank excavation
(approximately 10 feet below grade)
a Soil sample (SS) from walt of tank excavation (5 to 10
feet below grade)
Approximate boundary of soil excavation (May § and
6, 1992)
o Soil sample from pump istand {Pt) of fuel line (FL)
prior to excavation (5 to 6 feet below grade)
A Soil sample (BE) from bottom of evcavalion (4.5 10 9
feet below grade) .
u Soil sample (WS) from wall of excavation (510 7.5
{eet below grade)
23) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, in mg/kg
(Ppm)
/ N //—
0 20 40
i.—-—.._-...._. — e *:_......._—._-—-:I
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Table 1. Results of Soil Sample Analyses
(concentrations in mg/kg [ppm])
Ba;{Tg/ %agthe Ethyl- TPH as TPK as TPH
Number (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasol ine Diesel Other**
B-1 6.5 ND ND ND ND 12 NA
B~3 4.0 ND ND ND S 520 NA
B-4 3.5 ND 1 3.5 13 510 NA
B-5 5.5 ND ND ND ND <10 NA
B-5 10.5 ND ND ND ND ND NA
B-5 16.0 ND ND ND ND ND NAa
B-6 2.0 ND 0.08 ND ND 1.0 <100* <100*
B-6 4.5 ND 0.09 ND ND ND <10 <10
B-7 3.0 ND 6.7 5.1 50 580 <100%* <100%*
B~-8 2.0 0.05 ND ND 0.34 3.4 <10 <10
B-9 2.5 0.05 0.32 0.81 6.4 100 460 <100*
B~8K 1.5 ND ND ND ND 2.1 ND
3.0 ND 0.05 ND ND 6.6 ND
5.5 ND ND 0.08 0.05 84 20
B-10 1.5 0.28 ND 0.20 0.18 8.4 ND
2.5 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND
5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11 1.5 ND ND 5.4 1.6 2,900 30
2.5 ND ND 0.31 0.12 62 11
5.5 ND ND 0.06 ND 17 ND
8.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B~12 1.0 0.22 0.11 0.18 0.42 13 ND
2.5 ND ND 0.19 0.83 49 ND
4.5 ND ND 1.27 0.67 1,200 94
6.0 ND 0.06 ND ND ND ND
B~-13 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2.5 ND ND 1.7 5.4 130 ND 1,000
3.5 ND 0.06 0.06 0.30 26 ND 250
B-14 1.5 ND ND ND ND 4.8 ND 85
3.5 ND ND ND ND 2.3 ND 62
MW-8D 1.3 ND 0.40 ND 0.50 10 NA
MW-8E - 5.5 0.82 6.5 5.5 26 750 NA
MW-8F 11.0 ND ND ND ND RD NA
MW-8G 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-8H 1.5 ND 0.07 ND ND ND ND
3.0 ND 0.24 ND ND 2.6 ND
5.5 ND ND 0.30 0.83 550 66
10.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-81 1.5 0.10 ND ND ND 3.0 ND
3.5 0.06 ND ND 0.02 ND ND
5.5 ND ND 2.7 9.2 280 ND
10.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8J 1.5 0.18 0.09 0.06 0.05 24 ND
3.0 0.08 0.14 0.04 ND 13 33
5.5 ND ND 25 9.2 2,100 83
10.5 ND 0.02 ND ND 8 ND
ND = Not detected
NA =

Not analyzed

"Heavy" petroleum hydrocarbons s i
or tuby DotE uch as waste oil
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Table 2. Summary of Chemical Analyses Soil Sample B-13
(2.5 feet deep)

Semi-volatile Organics: EPA Test Method 8270

Analyses for 55 semi-volatile organic compounds

Results were below reporting limit on all except:

Naphthalene

0.90 ppm
2 Methylnapthalene 1.40 ppm
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.26 ppm
Halogenated Volatile Organics; EPA Test Method 8010
- Analyses for 29 compounds
- Results were below reporting Limits on all except:
Trichloroethane 0.06 ppm
Total 0Qil and Grease (IR); EPA Test Method 413.2 5600 ppm

Selected heavy metals - EPA Test Method 6010

Cadmium Below reporting limit
Chromium 36 ppm
Lead Below reporting limit
Zinc 41 ppm

033291P/RS9
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Table 5. Results of Analyses on Soil Samples
from Tank Excavation and Dispenser lIslands

500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, Catiformia

) Results Presented in mg/kg (ppm)

3
Total 0Oil
Sample . Ethyl TPH as and
1.0." Date Benzene . Yoluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Grease

S$$1/10-8 064/14/92 <0,005 0.038 0.016 0.12 5.3 --
§52/10-8 04714792 0.049 0.38 0.15 1.4 89 --
$S3/ 5-w 06/14/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011 <1.0 --
SS4/10-8 04/14/92 0.14 0.21 0.17 1.1 130 --
$$5/10-8 04/14/92 0.20 0.028 0.040 0.15 36 --
$S6/10-8 06/14/92 0.0057 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 2.3 -
SS7/ S-w 04/14/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 --
SS8/ S-W 04/14/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 --
SS9/ 5-% 04/14/92 0.0069 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 --
PI-1/5 04/15/92 1 60 32 180 2,100 190
PI1-2/S 04/15/92 0.019 0.013 0.035 0.077 7.8 30
PI-2A/6 04/15/92 1.3 1.1 2.0 1 810 6,900
Fuel Line/S 04/15/92 0.92 2.9 3.6 21 390 36

* Sample 1.0. contains the following components: SS$1 = sample name

10 = depth of sample in feet
B8 = bottom of excavation
W = sidewall of excavation

033291P/R59



Sample I.D. contains the following components: BE-1

033291P/RS9

05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05705792
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05705792
05/05/92
05/05/92

05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92

Table 6.

Results of Analyses on Soil Samples

from Site Excavation
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Results Presented in mg/kg {ppm)

Benzene

0.043°
0.011
<0.005
<0.005
0.018
<0.005-
<0.005
0.028
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
1.1
<0.005
22

1

Toluene

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.,005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
3.1

<0.00S

28

23

BE
s

Ethyl
benzene

0.058
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.00S
<0.005

<0.00S
2.2

<0.005

30
9.9

ample name

naonon

Xylenes

<0.005S
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005%
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
9.7
<0.005
100
42

S
Sample depth (in feet)
Bottom of excavation
HWall of excavation

Harding Lawson Associates

TPH as
Gasoline

A A A
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A
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<1.0
72
<1.0
1,000
480
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January 31, 1991
Re¥ised February 12, 1991

2251,114.03

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, California 94804

Attention: Mr. Ron Zielinski

Gentlemen:

Results of Pipe Excavation and
Recent Groundwater Analyses

Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) presents this summary of work
performed for Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. (Texaco) at
500 Grand Avenue in Oakland, California. This letter summarizes
the results of soil and water analyses obtained as a result of
the excavation and removal of a ¢Tay--pipe:at the site. 1In
addition, laboratory results from the most recent groundwater
sampling are presented With respect to this recently obtained
information, it is our opinion that Texaco should re-evaluate
plans for installing additional nionitorihy" Wwell(s) at the 51t§

PROJECT HISTORY
The subject location is a former Texaco service station which is
now operated by Exxon Company, USA (Exxon). Since 1988, HLA has
conducted soil and groundwater investigations at the 51te on
behalf of Texaco. Results of those investigations are presented
in the following documents:

- Environmental Assessment Report, September 22, 1989

- Interim Remedial Plan, December 7, 1990

- Quarterly Technical Reports

Engineenng and 1355 Willow Way. Suite 109 Concora. CA 9452C  415/687 9660
Environmentat Services A Subsihiary of Hanbe Asvsoveites  Offices Natnnwule
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Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
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In June 1990, waste 0il was discovered in the backfill around
the waste 0il tank as workers prepared to install overfill
containment devices for Exxon. Mr. Gil Wistar, of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health, recommended on July
17, 1990 that the waste o0il tank be removed and that the
contaminated soil around the tank be excavated. He also
recommended that at least one monitoring well be installed
downgradient of the former waste o0il tank after all contaminated
soil had been removed.

Exxon arranged for a general contractor to pull the tank on
September 25, 1990. Representatives of Exxon, HLA, the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (Gil Wistar), and the
Oakland Fire Department were present. Fluids were pumped from
the excavation, the tank was pulled, and contaminated soil was
overexcavated.

During the process of overexcavating, two clay pipes were
discovered approximately 1.5 foot below grade in the northweét
and northeast gorners, of‘thé“exchvatlon. “The- plpeé appeared to
have“petiolelin” hydrocarbon: productéin-them:3 A verbal request
was made by Mr. Wistar that the clay pipes be excavated and that
Texaco afterwards proceed with installation of the monitoring
well(s). Mr. Wistar also requested removal of the clay pipes in
written correspondence dated October 25, 1990.

RECENT WORK

Clay Pipe Excavation

On behalf of Texaco, HLA arranged to have the clay pipes removed
and the soil overexcavated on January 8, 199¢. A trench
approximately 15 feet long, 2.5 feet w1de, and 4.5 feet deep was
excavated on the west side of the former tank location (Plate
1).

Two water samples and four soil samples were obtained. A small
excavation was made on the east side of the former tank location
and one additional soil sample was collected.

The clay-pipe .on.the west side of the former waste oil tank was
intact for approximately 10 feet. However, in the area where
the pipe crossed under a utility trench, the pipe was crushed
(Plate 1). Pieces of clay pipe were found around the utility
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cluster, suggesting that the clay line may have been broken

during installation of the utilitie§?ﬁ?A utilities locater

determined that the réW&iHder" of the pipe runs under the corner
of the building and toward Euclid Avenue, where it apparently

terminates on-site.

ana1yzEdﬁyﬁ%éﬁéﬁ%éhé%@toluene,'ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and total’petroleum‘hydrocarbons-(TPH) as gasoline, as diesel
fuel, and as motor o0il. The water sample collected nearest the
former waste o0il tank (EP-01) contained the highest
concentrations of TPH, as shown in Table 1. Results of
laboratory analyses indicate 100,000 parts per billion (ppk) TPH
as motor oil in water sample EP-01 and 17,000 ppb TPH as motor
0il®in water sample WP-01, which was collected from the backfill
in the western end of the excavation.

Water in the clay pipe and surrounding trench backfill was:

Results of soil analyses are shown in Table 2. In general, soil b
samples contained less than 100 parts per million (ppm) TPH as

gasoline, less than 200 ppm TPH as diesel fuel, and less than

700- ppm total oil and grease. Three soil samples from the .
excavation were analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons, and all 1
three contained non-detectable concentrations of the 28

comrpounds analyzed.

On January 8, Mr. Wistar requested that the excavation be
continued up to the door of the first service bay« On January 9
and 10, HLA completed the required soil removal, removed water
from the trench, completed sampling, and began to backfill the
excavation.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

Concurrent with the excavation work, HLA conducted quarterly
groundwater sampling of four on-site and five off-site
monitoring wells. The samples were analyzed for BTEX and TPH as
gasoline, as diesel fuel, and as motor oil (Table 3). as Table
3 indicates, heavy hydrocarbons other than diesel fuel were
detected in some of the past groundwater analyses. The samples
collected on January 8 were analyzed specifically for TPH as
motor oil, and analytical results indicate that all of the
samples contained heavyAhydrocaernsAiggj;"ﬁﬂfaggggaéggg_gil.
Groundwater concentrations range from 69 ppb in MW-8J to 620 ppb
in MW-8F (Plate 1). :
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DISCUSSION

The recent excavations of the waste o0il tank and the clay pipe
have lead to the following observations and conclusions:

- The waste oil tank appeared in tact, but the tank
backfill contained hydrocarbon-bearing water

- The clay line discovered during excavation of the
waste oil tank is associated with hydrocarbon-bearﬁng
water, both in the fractured pipe and in the
surrounding trench backfill

- The water sample collected closest to the former waste
0il tank contained the highest concentrations of TPH
as motor oil

- Other utility trenches on-site may have provided

preferential flow paths for hydrocarbon-bearing water,

given the relative impermeability of near surface
strata

In addition, recent analytical results indicate that heavy
hydrocarbons are present in groundwater from all of the
monitoring wells, both on-site and off-site. Tt is likely that
one source of the heavy hydrocarbons was near the former waste
0il tank. '

HLA believes that a monitoring well drilled immediately
downgradient of the former waste oil tank is unnecessary
because:

- Water samples from existing monitoring wells indicate

HLA has tentatively scheduled the drilling for February 19,
199¢. We will proceed with obtaining permits and planning the
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work, pending notification from Texaco that the work is still
deemed necessary. Please contact the undersigned if you have
questions regarding this matter.

We are pleased to be of continued service to Texaco Refining and
Marketing, Inc.

Sincerely,
HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

eanna S. Hudson
Senior Geologist

/giifézfzi?y;sborne

Geotechnical Engineer

JSH/SJO/mlw 031447B/L28

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 and 3
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Table 1. Results of Analyses of Excavation Water
(concentrations in parts per billion Ippbl)

Depth Ethyl - TPH as TPK as  TPH as Total oil Chlorinated
Sample {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Motor 0il and Grease  Hydrocarbors
EP-01 west trench, 280 300 120 860 5,200 31,000 100,000 RA KA
east end
WP-01 West trench, 320 73 95 48 3,900 13,000 17,000 NA NA
west end

Table 2. Results of Soil Analyses from Pipe Excavation
(concentrations in parts per million Cppm] )

Depth Ethyl- TPH as TPH as  TPH as Total oil Chlorinated
Sample (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Motor 0il and Grease Mrocarbonsv
PT-NS-7.5 2.5 0.020 ND 0.055 0.13 22 28 330 110 ND on all
PT-B-7.5 4.5 ND ND ND ND 5.7 8.1 93 150 ND on all
PT-8§-7.5 2.5 0.071 0.07 0.30 0.63 100 17 160 630 ND on all
PT-E-1.5 1.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 1.1 110 NA 780 NA
PT-w-1.5 1.5 <0.005 0.014 <0.005  0.024 3.8 190 NA 370 NA

NA = Compounds not analyzed
ND Concentrations were below the detectable limit

03144787128
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HIL.A Job No. 04167,352.03
Exxon Job No. 90112204

Exxon Company, USA
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94542-2032

Attention: Ms. Jo Beth Folger

Dear Ms. Folger:
$
Soil.and Groundwater Sampllng
Durlng Waste 01l Tank Removgl
Exxon Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) is pleased to present this
summary of work performed for Exxon Company USA (Exxon) at the
Exxon Service Station, 500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California.

HLA was retained by Exxon on August 15, 1990 to prov1de soil and
water sampling in association with the removal of the waste oil
tank at the 51te. HLA is pregéntly providing remedial

‘ tﬁthlsf§erv1ce station: for Texaco Refining:
sEessee of the 51te.

\u(

and Marketlhg*Ihc.

In June 1990, free product was dlscovered in the backfill around
the waste o1l tank as workers prepared to install overfill
containment devices. Mr. Gil Wistar, of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, recommended on July 17,
1990, that the waste o0il tank be removed and that the

L LT CINA TR

" cont A miInated 8011 around “EHE*EAHK berexcavited.

Exxon arranged for a general contractor to pull the tank on
September 25, 1990. Representatives of Exxon, HLA, the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health, and the oOakland Fire
Department were present. The single wall fiberglass tank,
approximately 6.5 feet long and 4.5 feet in diameter, had no
apparent cracks or points of leakage when it was removed from
the excavation. Exxon arranged for the off- hauling of the tank,
as well as for the disposal of soil and water as hazardous

Enaineenng and 1355 Wiliow Way. Sutte 109. Concord. CA 94520  415/687-9660
Enmaronmentat Services 1 Sohadiacs of Hurdore Assencusies © Offiees Nutvmide
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HLA Job No. 04167,352.03
Exxon Job No. 90112204
Ms. Jo Beth Folger

Exxon Company, USA

Page 2

materials. Exxon provided the Hazardous Waste Manifest for the
~ disposal. R

The excavated area was approximately 8 feet deep, 7.5 feet wide,
and 9.5 feet long (Plates 1 and 2). The excavation contained
'about46&§;£get:oﬁm&iquidSmconsisﬁinqﬁofTaul/8 inch layer of
waste' 0il ‘floating on-discolored water. One water sample,
W.O.T. #1, was collected prior to pumping the liguids out of the
excavation. The water was analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel fuel, 0il and grease, and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (Table 1). The number of soil and
water samples taken and the analyses performed on each sample
were approved by Mr. Wistar prior to sample collection. The
chemical analyses were performed by Mobile Chem Labs, Inc. in
Martinez, California.

Four soil samples (W.O. #2 through W.O. #5) were collected and
analyzed for the compounds mentioned above (Table 2). The four
samples were taken from approximately 1.5 feet below grade oh
the walls of the excavation (W.0. #2 and W.0. #5 from the south
wall, W.0. #4 from the east wall, and W.O. #3 from the west
wall, Plate 2).

The excavation was secured until laboratory analyses of soil
samples could be obtained. 0il and grease content of the soil
samples ranged from 100 parts per million (ppm) in W.0. #5 to
2,600 ppm in W.0. #3. Mr. Wistar requested additional
excavation on the west wall where the soil sample with the
highest o0il and grease content was collected (Plate 2).

on October 3, 1990 overexcavation of the west wall was conducted
while keeping a safe distance from known utilities. . The upper
three feet of the west wall were excavated three feet further- .
vew@isid. Three additional soil samples weré 'collected at that '
time. Sample W.O. #7 was collected at 1.5 feet below grade on
the west wall and W.0. #6"Was collected approximately 0.5 foot.
below W.O0. #7. Sample W.O0. #8 was collected from the bottom of
the excavation on the south side. Samples W.O. #6 and W.O. #7
contained 100 ppm and 850 ppm oil and grease, respectively.
Sample W.O. #8 was analyzed for BTEX, TPH as gasoline, TPH as
diesel fuel, and oiL: aid SFrTwez. AnLlT N NLE nem folnene were
detected. According the Exxon, the excavation was backtilleda
and compacted on October 8, 1990.
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Exxon Company, USA
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On September 25, 1990 two clay pipes were discovered
approximately 1.5 feet below grade in the northwest and
northeast corners of the excavation. Mr. Gil Wistar, of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, verbally
requested that the clay pipes be excavated in the near future.
HLA is currently arranging the excavation of the pipes, and
Overexcavation and disposal of soil containing oil and grease.

Please contact us if you have questions regarding the work
described in this summary. We appreciate the opportunity to be
of service to Exxon.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

6//4/%& gﬁ%m

Jeanna S. Hudson
Senior Geologist

Randolph Stone
Associate Hydrogeologist

JSH/RS/bb 031348D/L27
Attachments: Tables 1 and 2

Plates 1 and 2
Laboratory Reports
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Table 1, Results of Analyses on Water Sample W.0.T. # 1
(in ng/liter)

Ethyl-
Sample Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH(g) IPH(d)
W.0.#1 320 180 2.1 300 1,900 1,400

NA Compounds not analyzed
Chlorinated hydrocarbon analysis detects 26 compounds,
ALl were below detection limits on the water sample submitted.

BTEX EPA Test Method 8020
PH(g) ' EPA Test Method 5030
TPH(d) EPA Test Method 3550

0itl and Grease EPA Test Method 5520 D + F
Chlorinated

Hydrocarbons EPA Test Method 8010

0il end
Grease

70

Chtorinated
Hydrocarbons

AlLL <1 ppb



Harding Lawson Assoclates
Table 2. Results of Soil Analyses

(in mg/kg)
gthyl- 0il and Chlorinated
Sample Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH(g) TPH(d) _Grease Kydrocarbons
W.0.#2 0.048 <0,005 0.007 0.013 <1.0 <5.0 200 ALl <0.005
W.0.#3 0.53 0.06 0.75 1.5 15 220 2,600 ALl <0.005
W.0.#4 0,054 0.012 0.062 0.29 1.9 17 500 All <0,005
W.0.#5 ‘ <.0.005 0.017 <0,005 <0.005 <1.0 21 100 ALl <0,005
W.0.#6 ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA 100 NA
W.0.#7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 850 NA
W.0.#8 <0,005 0.016 <0.005 <0,005 <1.0 <5,0 <50 NA

NA Compounds not analyzed
Chlorinated hydrocarbon analysis detects 26 compounds .
ALl were below detection Limits on the soil samples submitted.

BTEX EPA Test Method 8020
TPH(g) EPA Test Method 5030
TPH(d) EPA Test Method 3550

0il and Grease EPA Test Method 5520 D + F
Chlorinated '

Hydrocarbons EPA Test Method 8010
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Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
100 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, California 94804
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HARDING LAHSON ASSOCIATES/GRAND HUENUL’DE&LHNU CALIFURNIA

thl Total
Berzene Tolusne Benzene XRylenes Hydroc.

Sample Depth Date ng?lYMW'GugﬂbwumA&ugﬁkﬁqL Anadd ooKugsb)d

Air 03,21 <0.H <0.8 - <03, 9 <0.9 <0.8

<6-01 I 09,21 <yJ.B <0.9 0.9 <U.9 <0.6

S5-01 &' 09721 0.4 0.4 <0.2 0.4 2

SGaQRumeness 3 BB i 320 ot 80 420 iy 2o 400

ﬁé—a‘%’ : ,,p eVt 40,000 -.26,000 . - 3,300 360,060

605 09/21 42 000 .8,6e0d . . 86 _ 86 54,000

56-06 4’ 0921 0.8 <0.8 <(0.9 <0.9 <0.8

OB""’I‘“"“‘""""""' W/le o .7*700 AT ‘.-406 o ApAz mu%g - .<9 IRTRN | 4 , DUD‘

08772'--».-.--'-«”'.".-: o~ "'Ggf‘@!w 5 ' 600 T 320 et st *lBD o <9. e e 5 y 800 -

- CYR = Brwmw v s soiniza + (B R v ~~5,-6Ebﬂw--3,000 e 320 <9 32 , QU

0B-4 ..... - .-+ - Q9,21 3,600 - /80 - - 61 <9 . 5,400 =

Rir 03/21 <0.8 <0.8 <0.9 <f}.9 <0.08

Tracer Research Corporation

Hotations: e o . ‘ ' i by K. To Lz
[ interference with ad]a\.c‘r’lt pegks T :

iby K. Sheldrale
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HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES/GRAND HUENUE/DEE%HTD, CALIFORNIA

Total

Benzene Toluene Benégne Xylenes Hydroc.
Sample Depth Date <Cug/l> {ug/l1? <ug/)? <ug/1> <ug/1>
Air Q9/28 <D. 4 <0.4 <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
SG-08 5’ 09/28 <Q.4 <0.4 <Q.5 <0.4 <0.4
SG-09 4* 09/28 <0.4 <D.4 <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
SG~10 4’ 09rs28 <0.4 <0.4 <0.3 <0. 4 <0.4
SG-11 3.3’ 09/28 <0. 4 <0.4 <B.5. <D.4 <0.4
5G6-12 4’ (09/28 38,000 16,000 180 170 250,000 ¢
SG~-13 3’ 09/28 <0.4 <0.4 <0.35 <0.4 32
SG-14 4*  09/20 <0.4 . <0.4 <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
SG-15 3* 09/28 300,000 90,000 27,000 22,000 1,400,000 .-
S6-16- - 4’ - 09/28 ~120 63 14 14 420 ™
SG-17 4* 09/28 <0.4 <0.4 <0.35 <0.4 <0.4
SG-18 4’ (09/28 <8 <? <9 <39 <8

Tracer Research Corporation

Motat:izs: Analyzed by K. Tolman
I inteference with adjacent peaks

MA not xalyzed . Checked by R. Sheldrake
¢/ Ls . _ .
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Attachment B

Standard Field Methods and Procedures



STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING
SOIL VAPOR PROBE

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for soil vapor
sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines.
Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil vapor samples are collected and analyzed to assess whether vapor-phase subsurface contaminants
pose a threat to human health or the environment.

Soil Vapor Probe Installation

Soil vapor probes are installed in the vadose zone to check for hydrocarbon vapor migration. The wells
are typically constructed with short screens to target horizons through which hydrocarbon vapor migration
could occur. These wells can be constructed in borings drilled with hand auger equipment or using push
technologies such as the Geoprobe and using non-collapsible Teflon tubing set in small sand packed
regions overlain by grout. '

Soil Vapor Sampling

The required volume of soil vapor is purged through the polyethylene tubing using a standard vacuum
pump. The soil vapor can then be sampled by attaching a vacuum sealed summa canister to the tubing.
The summa canister should be attached to an air flow regulator which will regulate the rate that air can fill
the summa canister. Once the canister is appropriately connected and a pressure test has been performed
the canister can be opened and air allowed to flow in under vacuum pressure. Once the pressure valve
reads -5 pounds per square inch the vacuum canister can be closed and sampling ended. Once collected,
the vapor sample is transported under chain-of-custody to a state-certified laboratory. The ground surface
immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. Drilling and sampling
equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved
detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Samples are stored out of direct sunlight in coolers and transported under chain-of-custody to a state-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

After collecting a vapor sample for laboratory analysis, Cambria often collects an additional vapor sample
for field screening using a portable photo-ionization detector (PID), flame-ionization detector (FID), or
GasTech® combustible gas detector to measure volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations. These
measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to
help select the best location for additional borings to be advanced during the field mobilization.

Grouting

The borings are filled to the ground surface with neat cement.

FATEMPLATES\SOPS\SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING\SOIL VAPOR PROBE SOP.DOC
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE®
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.’s standard field methods for GeoProbe®
soil and groundwater sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local
regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist (PG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category (i.., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration, and

Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy)

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe® soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum of
one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples can
be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined with
polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end

caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.

1o0f2
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Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech® or
photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace, extracting
the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below
4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain the
suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment
is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\GEOPROBE.DOC
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